
 Timeline of Regional History & Resources

Earliest evidence of Abenaki indian sites in the Piscataqua 
and Squamscot areas

9,000 before 
present

First European exploration of region ‐ Giovanni Caboto 
(John Cabot) claims New England for England 1487

Portsmouth settled 1623
Exeter & Hampton settled 1638

Richard Jackson House built in Portsmouth (First Period 
Colonial Style) 1664

Gilman Garrison built in Exeter (First Period Colonial) 1709
Hampstead Meeting House built (Georgian Style) 1745

Danville Meeting House built 1755
Fort William & Mary in New Castle raided and powder and 

arms seized for use by revolutionaries 1774
American Revolutionary War 1775‐1783

Dunlap Broadside of Declaration of Independence read in 
Exeter on July 16, 1776 1776

New Hampshire Provincial Congress meets in Exeter 1775‐1789
Gov. John Langdon House built (Georgian Style) 1784

First US Census, conducted in 1790, counts 43,184 people 
in Rockingham County and 141,885 in NH 1790

US Census of 1800 counts 45,427 people in Rockingham 
County and 183,858 in New Hampshire 1800
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard established 1800

Portsmouth Athenaeum built (Federal Style) 1805
Unitarian Church built in Hampton Falls (Greek Revival 

Style) 1838
First hotels open at Hampton Beach 1840s

Opening of Eastern Railroad 1840
Opening of Boston & Maine Western Division Railroad 1843

Opening of Manchester & Lawrence Railroad 1849
US Census of 1850 counts 49,194 people in Rockingham 

County and 317,976 in New Hampshire 1850
Republican Party estab at Squamscott Hotel in Exeter 1853

1850

1700

1800

1600

Fi
rs
t P

er
io
d 
Co

lo
ni
al
 (1

60
0‐
17
00
) 

G
ot
hi
c 
Re

vi
va
l (
18

40
‐1
88
0)

Fe
de

ra
l (
17

80
‐1
82
0)

G
eo

rg
ia
n 
(1
70

0‐
17
90
)  

G
re
ek
 R
ev
iv
al
 (1

82
5‐
18
60
)

Ita
lia
na
te
 (1

84
0‐
18
85
)

Historical 
Architectural Styles

Selected National 
Register Properties

Gov. John Langdon 
House (Portsmouth)

Meeting House
(Hampstead)

Gilman Garrison 
(Exeter)

Richard Jackson 
House (Portsmouth)

Unitarian Church 
(Hampton Falls)



Wentworth by the Sea Hotel built (Second Empire Style) 1874
Current municipal boundaries finalized 1882

Watson Academy built in Epping (Stick Style) 1883
UNH relocates to Durham from Hanover 1891

Frank Jones brewery produces 250,000 barrels of ale 1896
Nichols Library built in Kingston (Richardsonian 

Romanesque Style) 1898
Dudley Survey completed to establish Ocean Boulevard 1899

Development of electric streetcar systems in Exeter, 
Hampton, Portsmouth, Seabrook, Rye, Salem 1899‐1902

US Census of 1900 counts 51,118 people in Rockingham 
County and 411,588 in New Hampshire 1900

Hudson, Pelham & Salem Railway opens streetcar service 
to Salem and Canobie Lake Park 1902

Treaty of Portsmouth signed ending Russo‐Japanese War 1905
First New Hampshire Primary election held 1916

American involvement in WWI 1917‐1918
Atlantic Heights shipyard workers housing built 1918‐1920

Completion of Gen. Sullivan Bridge 1935
Coastal fortifications upgraded around Odiorne Point 1942

American involvement in World War II 1941‐1945
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard builds 32 subs in 12 months 1944

Prescott Park & Prescott Sisters Trust Established 1949
US Census of 1950 counts 70,059 people in Rockingham 

County and 531,000 in New Hampshire 1950
USS Albacore launched at PNSY 1953
Opening of Pease Air Force Base 1956

Interstate 93 constructed 1961‐1977
USS Thresher, built at PNSY, sinks during sea trials 1963

Strawbery Banke Museum opens 1965
PEA Library designed by Louis Kahn opens 1971

Blizzard of 1978 leads to construction of berms along NH1A 
for storm surge protection 1978

US Census of 2000 counts 277,359 people in Rockingham 
County and 1.1 million in New Hampshire
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2000
U.S.S. Albacore 
(Portsmouth)

Wentworth by the 
Sea Hotel (New Castle)

Watson Academy
(Epping)

Nichols Memorial 
Library (Kingston)

Atlantic Heights
(Portsmouth)

Pulpit Rock Base End 
Station (Rye)
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